/——*f’_‘
Huntingdonshire

DISTRICT COUNCIL

A meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE will be held as a REMOTE
MEETING VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS on WEDNESDAY, 24 JUNE
2020 (ON THE RISING OF THE LICENSING AND PROTECTION
COMMITTEE) and you are requested to attend for the transaction of
the following business:-

AGENDA
APOLOGIES
MINUTES (Pages 3 - 6)
To approve as a correct record of the Minutes of the meetings held on 17th
October 2018, 15th May 2019 and 17th June 2020. (Minutes of 17" June 2020 -
TO FOLLOW).
Contact Officer: Democratic Services

MEMBERS INTERESTS

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary and other
interests in relation to any Agenda Item.

Contact Officer: Democratic Services
LICENSING ACT 2003 - STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY (Pages 7 - 34)

To consider a report seeking approval of a draft Statement of Licensing Policy for
public consultation.

Contact Officer: M Bebbington - (01480) 387075
LICENSING SUB COMMITTEES (Pages 35 - 38)

To receive a summary of the meetings of the Licensing Sub Committee that have
taken place since the last meeting of the Committee.

Contact Officer: Democratic Services

16" day of June 2020
, ﬁ.uuu oveoaQ

Head of Paid Service



Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Non-Statutory Disclosable Interests

Further information on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Non - Statutory
Disclosable Interests is available in the Council’'s Constitution

Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings

The District Council permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its
meetings that are open to the public. It also welcomes the use of social networking
and micro-blogging websites (such as Twitter and Facebook) to communicate with
people about what is happening at meetings.

Arrangements for these activities should operate in accordance with guidelines
agreed by the Council.

Please contact Mrs Claire Bulman, Democratic Services Officer, Tel: 01223
752547 [ email: Democratic.Services@huntingdonshire.gov.uk if you have a
general query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for
absence from the meeting, or would like information on any decision taken
by the Committee.

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards
the Contact Officer.

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except
during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business.

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website.

Emergency Procedure

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest
emergency exit.



https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1

Agenda ltem 1

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE held in the CIVIC
SUITE 0.1A, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON
PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 17 October 2018

PRESENT: Councillor S J Criswell — Chairman.

Councillors B S Banks, J R Clarke, S J Corney,
Mrs A Dickinson, Mrs P A Jordan and L W McGuire.

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on
behalf of Councillors Ms A Diaz, Mrs S A Giles and
D J Mead.

MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 20th June 2018 were approved as a correct
record and signed by the Chairman.

MEMBERS INTERESTS
No declarations were received.
GAMBLING ACT 2005 - STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES 2019

Pursuant to Minute No. 6 of their last meeting, consideration was given to a
report by the Head of Community (a copy of which is appended in the Minute
Book) to which was attached a revised draft Statement of Principles under the
Gambling Act 2005. The Statement outlines the principles which the Council
proposes to apply when exercising its functions under the Act. The Council is
required to undertake a review of its Statement every three years, with the last
review having taken place in 2015/16.

The draft Statement had been approved for public consultation by the Licensing
Committee at its meeting on 20th June 2018. Consultation had taken place over
a 10 week period between 29th June and 31st August 2018 and two responses
had been received which had resulted in an amendment to section 16.14,
relating to door supervisors. There had been no changes in legislation which
warranted changes to the Statement.

Having been advised that the current Statement was scheduled to expire on 31st
January 2019 and that the Council was required to adopt and publish a new
Statement in advance of that date or it would be unable to fulfil its licensing
duties, it was
RESOLVED

that the Council be recommended to approve the Statement of Principles
2019 as set out in Appendix 1 of the report now submitted.

Page 3 of 38



10

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEES
With the aid of a report by the Elections and Democratic Services Manager (a

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Committee noted the details
of three meetings of the Licensing Sub-Committee which had taken place since

their last meeting.

Chairman

Page 4 of 38



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE held in the Civic

Suite, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN on

Wednesday, 15 May 2019

PRESENT: Councillor S J Criswell — Chairman.
Councillors B S Banks, Mrs ML Beuttell, JR Clarke,
Ms A Diaz, Mrs A Dickinson, Mrs S A Giles, L W McGuire,
D J Mead, Mrs P E Shrapnel and R J West.

APOLOGY: An Apology for absence from the meeting was submitted on
behalf of Councillor Mrs P A Jordan.

ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN

RESOLVED

that Councillor S J Criswell be elected Chairman of the Committee for the
ensuing Municipal Year.

Councillor S J Criswell in the Chair.
MEMBERS INTERESTS

No declarations were received.
APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN
RESOLVED

that Councillor J R Clarke be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Committee
for the ensuing Municipal Year.

Chairman

Page 5 of 38



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

Public
Key Decision - No

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Title/Subject Matter:  Licensing Act 2003-Statement of Licensing
Policy

Meeting/Date: Licensing Committee — 24 June 2020

Executive Portfolio: Clir K Prentice — Executive Councillor for
Communities

Report by: Acting Operations Manager (Business)

Ward(s) affected: All

Executive Summary:

The Council is required to produce a Licensing Act 2003 Statement of Licensing
Policy on which it will base its decisions. The production of the document
required the Council to undertake a period of public consultation which will
commence on 29th June 2020 and end on 8th September 2020 This report
provides the Licensing Committee with a draft of the document to be consulted
on and seeks the recommendation for approval of the consultation.

Once the consultation is complete a further report will be submitted detailing the
responses and any subsequent recommendations to amend the policy after
consultation.

If approved by the Committee the final policy will go forward for approval by full
council and adoption by no later than 7th January 2021.

The costs of reviewing the statement will be set against the income from the
application and annual licence fees received under the Licensing Act 2003
regime.

RECOMMENDATIONS:
1. That Members of the Licensing Committee note and provide any
further comments on the Licensing Act 2003 — Draft Statement of

Licensing Policy that has been produced.

2. That approval to commence with a public consultation commencing
29th June be given.

Page 7 of 38




11

1.2

1.3

14

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

3.1

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

The Licensing Act 2003 (the Act), requires that for each five year period,
the Council must determine its policy on how it will exercise its statutory
duties relating to its licensing function and publish a statement of that
policy before the beginning of the period. The Statement of Licensing
Policy must be kept under review and approved by Full Council.

The current Huntingdonshire District Council policy expires on 6th
January 2021 and the Council is required to determine the policy for the
period 7" January 2021 to 6" January 2026, having undertaken public
consultation and considered any feedback. If the Council fails to do this,
then it will be unable to fulfil its licensing duties under the Act. It is vital
therefore that we progress the consultation and subsequent approval and
adoption of the draft document to enable us to meet the statutory
timeframe.

The purpose of this report is to invite Members to recommend the
approval of the draft document, for public consultation.

Through the document where new content has been added this is shown
in bold italics. Where content has been changed or removed this is
shown in red

WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY/BACKGROUND

The Council is the ‘Licensing Authority’ for the purposes of the Act,
having taken on its licensing responsibilities in 2005, when the Act came
into effect. The Act requires the Licensing Authority to prepare and
publish a ‘Statement of Licensing Policy’ that it proposes to apply in
exercising its functions under the Act. The policy statement must be kept
under review and reviewed at least every five years.

The Council is now required to undertake a review of its policy. The
policy must be drafted and consulted upon prior to it being adopted. All
comments received must be considered.

The current policy, prepared in 2015, reflected the legislation and
Government Guidance at that time. Since this date, there have been
some minor changes to the legislation and a number of updated versions
of the Government Guidance have been issued, the latest being in April
2018.

The policy has therefore been re-drafted and takes into account the
relevant legislative changes and provisions as they now apply to
Huntingdonshire District Council. The revised document is attached as
Appendix 1.

OPTIONS CONSIDERED/ANALYSIS

The Council has a statutor?]/ duty to adopt and publish a Statement of
Licensing Policy before 7" January 2021 in order to fulfil its legal
obligations under the Act.

Page 8 of 38



4.1

5.1

6.1

7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

KEY IMPACTS / RISKS

Failure to adopt a policy will result in Huntingdonshire District Council
being unable to fulfil its statutory duties under the Licensing Act 2003

WHAT ACTIONS WILL BE TAKEN/TIMETABLE FOR
IMPLEMENTATION

The draft policy will be subject to public scrutiny between 29th June 2020
and 8th September 2020. A further final report will be submitted to
Licensing Committee for any required amendments resulting from the
consultation and then forwarded to Full Council for final approval in
October 2020.

LINK TO THE CORPORATE PLAN, STRATEGIC PRIORITIES AND/OR
CORPORATE OBJECTIVES

This Policy helps promote the following: -

o Helping make Huntingdonshire a better place to live
o Helping make Huntingdonshire a better place to work.
o Create, protect and enhance our safe, clean and green
environment
o Supporting new and growing businesses
CONSULTATION

Before determining or revising its policy, legislation requires the licensing
authority to consult with bodies prescribed in the Act. These include the
police, fire and rescue and persons/bodies representative of local holders
of personal and premises licences, club premises certificates and
persons/bodies representative of businesses and residents in the area.

The consultation will take place between 29th June and 8th September in
accordance with Cabinet Office guidelines. Wide consultation will be
undertaken in accordance the legislation by a variety of means, including
our website, and council offices and direct notification to as many
interested parties as possible. If Libraries re-open following Covid 19,
copies will be made available.

It is important that the views of the consultees are taken into account as
part of the consultation and these will be collated and made available to
the committee prior to any re-drafting of the revised statement
recommended for approval.

The final policy must comply with the Act and Statutory Guidance. For
this reason, it is not always possible to adopt all suggestions put forward,
but consideration will be given to all representations and where they
cannot be given consideration, reasons will be recorded.

Page 9 of 38



8.1

8.2

9.1

10.

10.1

11.

111

12.

13.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

Should the Council fail to have a policy in place by 7" January 2021, then
it will be unable to fulfil its licensing duties under the Act, with possible
additional financial and legal consequences arising as a result. The
Licensing Act sets out key principles of:-

the prevention of crime and disorder,
public safety,

prevention of public nuisance, and.
the protection of children from harm.

Clearly, these principles have cognisance with our own Corporate
Priorities and therefore the provision of a Licensing Act 2003 licensing
regime must remain a priority

The Licensing Act 2003, Section 5 places a statutory obligation on the
Council to prepare its Statement of Licensing Policy

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

The cost of implementing the policy is covered from fees income
generated under the Licensing Act 2003.

OTHER IMPLICATIONS

No other implications are envisaged. The legislation sets out four
licensing objectives to be followed and provides a number of checks and
balances to protect the local environment and community.

REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDED DECISIONS

The present Statement of Licensing Policy must be replaced for a further
maximum period of five years.

LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED
Appendix 1 — Draft Statement of Licensing Policy
BACKGROUND PAPERS

Revised guidance issued under S.182 of the Licensing Act 2003 April
2018.
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uplo
ads/attachment data/file/705588/Revised quidance issued under secti
on 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 April 2018 .pdf

CONTACT OFFICER

Myles Bebbington Acting Operations Manager
Email: myles.bebbington@huntingdonshire.gov.uk

Page 10 of 38


https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf

Huntingdonshire

DI STRICT COUNZC CIL

THE LICENSING ACT 2003
STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY

7™M JANUARY 2021

Licensing Section, Community,
Huntingdonshire District Council, Pathfinder House,
St Mary’s Street, Huntingdon, Cambridgeshire, PE29 3TN
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk

Page 11 of 38



Licensing Act 2003
Huntingdonshire District Council Statement
of Licensing Policy for

Regulated Entertainment, Late Night Refreshment and the Sale of Alcohol

CONTENTS

1. Executive Summary 2
2. Purpose and Scope of Licensing Policy 2
3. Duplication 4
4. Strategies and Partnership Working 4
5. Impact of Licensed Activity 4
6. Licensing Committee 5
7.  Live Music Act 6
8.  Operating Schedules 6
9. Objectives 6
10. The Licensing Authority as a Responsible Authority 8
11. Responsible Authorities 9
12. Planning 10
13. Licensing Hours 10
14. Temporary Event Notices 11
15. Sexual Entertainment 11
16. Entertainment Provision 11
17. Cumulative Impact and Special Policies 12
18. Early Morning Restriction Orders 13
19. Late Night Levy 13
20. Public Spaces Protection Order 14
21. Children 14
22. Alcohol De
[...]
rms
such as exposure to strong language, sexual expletives, violence or frightening
images, for example, in the context of film exhibitions, or where adult entertainment
is provided.

Applicants will be expected to be clear in their operating schedules about the activities
and times at which the events would take place to help determine when it is not
appropriate for children to enter the premises.

Aspects of an application that would be likely to raise concerns in relation to
access by children would include:

e adult entertainment is provided; .
e a member or members of the current management have been convicted for
serving alcohol to minors, or with a reputation for allowing underage drinking;

e itis known that unaccompanied children have been allowed access;

e there is known association with drug taking or dealing; or

e in some cases, the premises are used exclusively or primarily for the sale of
alcohol for consumption on the premises.

It is not possible to provide an exhaustive list of the entertainment or services that
are of an adult or sexual nature, therefore a common sense approach will be
taken to interpretation. However such entertainment or services would also include
entertainment involving strong and offensive language.

A very serious view is taken of the persistent and illegal sale of alcohol and other
age-restricted goods to children. Together with the appropriate external partners,
this Licensing Authority will continue to seek to ensure that illegal sales of alcohol
and other age-restricted goods are reduced and ultimately eradicated.

The sale of alcohol to minors (under 18 years of age) is a criminal offence. |The
Licensing Authority will maintain close contact with our partners regarding
unlawful activities and share actions and intelligence where appropriate

The Licensing Authority as a Responsible Authority

This Licensing Authority acknowledges that it is now included in the list of
responsible authorities. The 2003 Act does not requ
[...]
to protect them from harm will be carefully considered. Conditions

restricting access of children to premises will also be considered in

circumstances where:

o adult entertainment is provided,;

o a member or members of the current management have been convicted for
serving alcohol to minors, or with a reputation for allowing underage drinking;

o it is known that unaccompanied children have been allowed access;

o there is known association with drug taking or dealing; or

o in some cases, the premises are used exclusively or primarily for the sale of
alcohol for consumption on the premises.

The range of alternatives which may be considered for limiting the access of
children where they are appropriate to protect children from harm can include:

o restrictions on the hours when children may be present;

restrictions or exclusions on the presence of children under certain ages when

particular specified activities are taking place;

restrictions on the parts of the premises to which children may have access;

age restrictions (below 18)

restrictions or exclusions when certain activities are taking place;

requirements for an accompanying adult (including for example, a combination

of requirements which provide that children under a particular age must be

accompanied by an adult); and

o full exclusion of people under 18 from the premises when any licensable
activities are taking place.

The Licensing Authority commends the Portman Code of Practice on the naming,
packaging and promotion of alcoholic drinks. The Code seeks to ensure that
drinks are packaged and promoted in a socially responsible manner and only to
those who are 18 years old or older.

Licensing Act 2003 Statement of Licensing Policy Page 25 Of 38 Page 14



21.7

21.8

21.9

This Licensing Authority recognises the Office of Children and Young People’s
Services (Social Care) of Cambridgeshire County Council as being competent to
advise on matters relating to the protection of children from harm.
[...]
 Association of Licensing and Enforcement Officers (NALEO)
http://www.naleo.org.uk/

The Portman Group
http://www.portmangroup.org.uk/

Licensing Act 2003 Statement of Licensing Policy Page 33 Of 38

Page 22


http://www.local.gov.uk/regulatory-services-and-licensing
http://www.acs.org.uk/
http://www.almr.org.uk/
http://www.atcm.org/
http://www.bis.gov.uk/brdo
http://www.beerandpub.com/
http://www.bbfc.co.uk/
http://www.bii.org/home
http://www.brc.org.uk/brc_home.asp
http://www.cinemauk.org.uk/
http://www.culture.gov.uk/
http://www.homeoffice.gov.uk/
http://www.instituteoflicensing.org/
http://www.flva.co.uk/
http://www.naleo.org.uk/
http://www.portmangroup.org.uk/

This page is intentionally left blank



Public
Key Decision - No

Agenda Item 4

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Title/Subject Matter:
Meeting/Date:

Executive Portfolio:

Report by:

Licensing Sub Committees
Licensing Committee — 24 June 2020

Councillor Keith Prentice, Executive Councillor
for Communities.

Elections and Democratic Services Manager

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 The Licensing Sub Committee comprising three Members of the
Licensing and Committee is convened when necessary to determine
such matters which have been delegated to it in accordance with the
Licensing Act 2003. Below is a summary of the meetings that have taken
place since the last meeting of the Committee. Full copies of the Hearing
Records are available on request.

Meeting Chairman Application Determination

Date

10 January S Criswell

2019

January S Criswell

2019

29 May S Criswell

2019

30 July S Criswell

2019

9 August S Criswell

2019

Review of a Premises Licence Revoked.
Licence — Bollywood
Tiger, Yaxley

Review of a Premises Hearing  Dispensed
Licence — Kings Head with as all parties
Hotel / Nawab Lounge agreed that a hearing

was no longer
necessary.
Application for a Application  granted
premises Licence — subject to the
Holmewood Hall, conditions put forward
Holme by Environmental
Health.
Application ~ for a Notice

Minutes of the meeting

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE held as a Remote
Meeting via Microsoft Teams on Wednesday, 24 June 2020.

PRESENT: Councillor S J Criswell — Chairman.

Councillors B S Banks, JR Clarke, Mrs A Dickinson,
Mrs S A Giles, Mrs P A Jordan, L W McGuire, D J Mead,
Mrs P E Shrapnel and R J West.

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on
behalf of Councillors Ms A Diaz and K | Prentice.

MINUTES

The Minutes of the meetings held on 17th October 2018, 15th May 2019 and
17th June 2020 were approved as correct records and signed by the Chairman.

MEMBERS INTERESTS
No declarations were received.
LICENSING ACT 2003 - STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY

Consideration was given to a report by the Acting Operations Manager
(Business) (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) to which was
attached a draft Statement of Licensing Policy for the Authority. The Statement
sets out how the Council will exercise its statutory duties relating to its licensing
function.

Members were advised that the Council’s existing Statement of Policy expires in
January 2021 and the Council was required to determine the policy for the next
five years to 2026. The proposed new Policy had been re-drafted to take into
account relevant legislative changes and statutory guidance.

Having noted that before determining or revising its Statement of Policy the
Council must undertake a public consultation with a number of specified bodies,
the Committee were informed that a consultation would be undertaken between
29th June to 8th September 2020 for this purpose. The results of which, together
with proposals for the final Policy would be brought back to the Committee before
it was presented to the Council in October 2020 for formal adoption.

Having had their attention drawn to the proposed changes to the current
Statement of Policy, Members were advised that whilst it was intended that the
new Statement would last for a period of five years it was possible that given the
current situation with Covid-19 a review may be needed before the expiry of this
time period.



In reviewing the proposed draft, Members suggested that further clarification was
required to the fourth bullet point in section 9.3 — the protection of children from
harm, to read ‘where the premises has a known association with drug taking or
dealing’. Members also welcomed the introduction of the new responsibilities
relating to Alcohol Deliveries and Staff Training in Sections 22 and 23 of the draft
Statement of Policy. In terms of matters which had been removed, it was
explained that only one section had been deleted which related to the references
to Public Health as a Responsible Authority.

Comments were also made regarding the timetable for the consultation
particularly during the current circumstances as the Country was emerging from
lockdown. In response to which the Committee were advised that many of the
responses would be submitted online, hence the current timetable remained
realistic. However, should it prove necessary to extend this period there was
some contingencies built into the timetable which could accommodate this.

Having been reminded that they would be a further opportunity to review and
provide detailed feedback on the draft Statement during the consultation period,
it was

RESOLVED

that the draft Statement of Licensing Policy be approved for public
consultation commencing on 29th June 2020.

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEES
With the aid of a report by the Elections and Democratic Services Manager (a
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Committee noted the details

of nine meetings of the Licensing Sub-Committee which had taken place since
their last meeting.

Chairman



